
IN THE
Supreme Court of Virginia

RECORD NO. _____

PETER EHLERT, *et al.*,

Petitioners,

v.

COLONEL GARY T. SETTLE, in his official capacity as
SUPERINTENDENT of the VIRGINIA STATE POLICE,

Respondent.

PETITION FOR REVIEW

David G. Browne (VSB 65306)
SPIRO & BROWNE, PLC
6802 Paragon Place, Suite 410
Richmond, Virginia 23230
(804) 573-9220
(804) 836-1855 (Fax)
dbrowne@sblawva.com

Robert J. Olson (VSB 82488)
William J. Olson (VSB 15841)
WILLIAM J. OLSON, P.C.
370 Maple Avenue, West, Suite 4
Vienna, Virginia 22180
(703) 356-5070
114 Creekside Lane
Winchester, Virginia 22602
(540) 450-8777
(540) 450-8771 (Fax)
wjo@mindspring.com

Counsel for Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities	ii
Assignments of Error	1
Nature of the Case and Proceedings	1
Summary of Facts	3
Argument.....	4
I. Standard of Review	4
II. The Circuit Court Made Critical Errors Which Infected Its Conclusion	5
A. The Circuit Court Laid a Solid Legal Foundation	5
B. Background Checks Are Not Permissible Simply Because They Allegedly Are Designed to Keep Felons from Getting Guns	7
1. The Circuit Court Fell into the Commonwealth’s Trap.....	7
2. The Circuit Court’s Flawed Approach Would Gut its Analytical Framework.....	8
C. The Circuit Court Blurred Its Own Distinction Between Commercial Sales and Private Sales	10
1. The Circuit Court Misread <i>Heller</i>	10
2. Commercial Sales vs. Private Sales – A Distinction with a Difference.....	12
Conclusion	14
Certificate.....	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
U.S. CONSTITUTION	
Amendment II	5, 6
VIRGINIA CONSTITUTION	
Article I, Section 13	1, 2, 14
FEDERAL STATUTES	
18 U.S.C. § 922	3, 10
18 U.S.C. § 926	13
Brady Handgun Violence Prevention Act, 107 STAT. 1536	12
STATE STATUTES	
Va. Code § 18.2-308.2:2	3
Va. Code § 18.2-308.2:5	1, 3
Va. Code § 54.1-4201.2	3
CASES	
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Heller v. District of Columbia</i> , 670 F.3d 1244 (2011)	5
<i>KMA, Inc. v. City of Newport News</i> , 228 Va. 365 (1984)	9
<i>May v. R.A. Yancey Lumber Corp.</i> , 297 Va. 1 (2019)	5
<i>McDonald v. City of Chicago</i> , 561 U.S. 742 (2010)	6, 14
<i>Porter v. Commonwealth</i> , 276 Va. 203 (2008)	4
MISCELLANEOUS	
H.S. Geyer, <i>A Digest of the Laws of Missouri Territory</i> (1818)	6
S. P. Halbrook, “The Right to Bear Arms in the Virginia Constitution and the Second Amendment: Historical Development and Precedent in Virginia and the Fourth Circuit,” <i>Liberty Univ. L. Rev.</i> : Vol. 8: Iss. 3, Article 5 (2014)	6
A. Scalia & B. Garner, <i>Reading Law</i> (West: 2012)	12
